
 
 

AGENDA
DESIGN ADVISORY PANEL MEETING

 
March 12, 2020, 5:00 PM

Board Room, Service and Resource Centre,
411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC

Pages

1. CALL THE MEETING OF THE DESIGN ADVISORY PANEL TO ORDER:

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES:

4. PRESENTATIONS:

a. Development Permit Application No. DP1177 - 191/195 Fourth Street 2 - 22

A development permit application was received from RW (Bob) Wall Ltd., on
behalf of the City of Nanaimo (Nanaimo Search and Rescue) for renovations to
the existing building to meet current building envelope standards and upgrade
building aesthetics.  The subject properties are legally described as Lot A,
Section 1, Nanaimo District, Plan 10331 and That Part of Section 28, Range 9,
Section 1, Nanaimo District, Plan 630 shown outlined in red on Plan 563R.

b. Development Permit Application No. DP1175 - 25 Victoria Road - Harbour City
Theatre

23 - 32

A development permit application was received from Herold Engineering
Limited for the building enclosure and cladding replacement (facade redesign)
for Harbour City Theatre, located at 25 Victoria Road.  The subject property is
legally described as Lot 4, Block AA, Section 1, Nanaimo District, Plan 584,
except Parcel A (DD 9405N) and Parcel B (DD 11647N) of said lot.

c. Development Permit Application No. DP1170 - 1615 Northfield Road 33 - 51

A development permit application was received from Anayk Home Builders
Ltd., on behalf of Shelley and Ron Cantelon for multi-family development (11
rental units) at 1615 Northfield Road.  The subject property is legally described
as Lot 1, Section 17, Range 8, Mountain District, Plan VIP57545, except Part in
Plan VIP82531.

5. ADJOURNMENT:



STAFF DESIGN COMMENT 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DP001177 – 191/195 FOURTH STREET 
 
 
Applicant:  R.W. (BOB) WALL LTD. 

Owner:  CITY OF NANAIMO 

Architect:  DE HOOG & KIERULF ARCHITECTS 

Landscape Architect:  VICTORIA DRAKEFORD LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 
 
 

SUBJECT PROPERTY AND SITE CONTEXT 
 

Zoning 
CS1 – Community Service One; and 
R1 – Single Dwelling Residential 

Location 
The subject properties are located on the southwest corner of Fourth 
Street and Chesterlea Avenue  

Total Area 1,769 m2 

Official 
Community Plan 
(OCP) 

Map 1 – Future Land Use Plan – Neighbourhood;  
Map 3 – Development Permit Area No. 9 - Commercial, Industrial, 
Institutional, Multiple Family, and Mixed Commercial/Residential 
development 

Relevant Design 
Guidelines 

General Development Permit Area Design Guidelines; 
Harewood Neighbourhood Plan Urban Design Framework and Guidelines 

 
The subject properties are located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Fourth Street and 
Chesterlea Avenue.  The properties are owned by the City of Nanaimo and are currently being 
leased to Nanaimo Search and Rescue. 

The existing building is non-conforming in siting and straddles 195 Fourth Street (zoned Single 
Dwelling Residential, R1) and 191 Fourth Street (zoned Community Service One, CS1).  As a 
condition of the development permit, the lots will need to be consolidated, and the CS1 zoning 
boundary realigned through a general amendment to the Zoning Bylaw. 

The immediately adjacent properties are residentially zoned, developed with single family 
dwellings and apartment buildings. There are commercially zoned properties nearby, on the 
corner of Fourth Street and Bruce Avenue.  

 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The proposed development is a renovation to the existing Nanaimo Search and Rescue building 
in order to meet current building envelope standards, seismically upgrade the building, and 
reinstate the overhead doors facing Chesterlea Avenue.  The footprint of the existing building will 
not change with the proposed renovations.  

Site Design 

Because of the site contours, the building varies from one-storey on the west side, to two-storeys 
on the east side.  There are two access points to the site on Fourth Street and one from Chesterlea 
Avenue. 
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DP1177 – 191/195 FOURTH STREET 
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Two vehicle bays face Fourth Street and four proposed vehicle bays will face Chesterlea Avenue.   
The existing parking stalls in front of the vehicle bays will be moved to accommodate the bay 
openings.  

The parking area is located between the proposed vehicle bays on the east side of the property 
and Chesterlea Avenue.  Some parking stalls are currently encroaching onto the City right-of-
way.  However, the applicant is proposing to reconfigure the parking to include it within the subject 
property (191 Fourth Street).  One parking stall will be lost in the reconfiguration; however, there 
will still be adequate parking within the site. 

Building Design 

The existing two-storey building has 529m2 of floor area and covers approximately 18.5% of the 
subject properties, with a Floor Area Ratio of 0.30. The main entrance is accessed from the higher 
elevation, facing Fourth Street.  There are more egresses located at the rear of the property, on 
the southern elevation, and at ground level on the eastern elevation. 

The proposed building renovations include a variety of materials that will provide visual interest 
to the existing flat-roof building. The building front façade (north elevation) is predominately 
corrugated metal siding with fibre cement panels and some glazing. Yellow seismic steel 
structures will provide an accent around the entrance and vehicle bays.  

The eastern building façade includes corrugated metal siding wrapped around the northeastern 
corner of the top storey.  The corrugated metal transitions into fibre cement board that extends to 
the rear of the façade, which is broken up by glazing. The four proposed ground level vehicle bays 
are also accented by yellow steel structures. 

The south (rear) and west elevations are predominantly comprised of fibre cement panels.  A 
small projection on the top of the building is meant to screen equipment with fibre cement board.  

Staff Comment: 

 Consider more opportunities for detailing (ie. glazing or a more textured finish) on the 
south and west elevations. 

 Consider glazed bay doors on the north and east elevations to provide further articulation 
and transparency along the building façades. 

 Section 2.2.12 of the OCP encourages energy efficient building design and green features 
in commercial buildings.  Staff encourage energy efficiency and sustainable design within 
the building and site design. 

Landscape Design 

The proposed landscape design includes a landscaped garden area between the building 
façade and Fourth Street (north elevation).  The garden is composed of evergreen shrubs (such 
as salal and evergreen huckleberry), shore pine, and deciduous shrubs (such as red flowering 
currant and Saskatoon berries).  Boulders, scree slope fractured rock, and ground plantings 
accentuate the proposed trees and shrubs.  The proposed garden area provides overall 
enhancement of the landscaping conditions on the site. 
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Staff Comment:  

 Confirm existing landscaping to be retained and clarify pedestrian connections from 
streets to the main entrance and on-site pedestrian movement through landscaped areas.  

 Provide details regarding the proposed landscaped area between Chesterlea Avenue and 
the parking area.   

 A location for garbage/recycling receptacles will need to be shown on the landscape 

plan. 

 
PROPOSED VARIANCES 
 
Rear Yard Setback 

The CS1 zone requires a rear yard setback of 7.5m.  The existing building is located 1.3m from 
the rear property line, a proposed variance of 6.2m.  

Minimum Landscape Treatment Level 

Part 17 of the City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw requires that properties within the CS1 zone meet a 
minimum landscape treatment level of 1 along the front and flanking side yards, and a minimum 
landscape treatment level of 2 along the side and rear property lines. These treatment levels 
require a landscape buffer with varying widths around all sides of the property.  The landscape 
plan does not meet any of the minimum landscape treatment level requirements and no buffer is 
proposed.  A variance is therefore required. 
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Design Rationale 
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PLAN 10331

PLAN 37101

PLAN 37100

A
PLAN 563-R

LANE

2
PLAN 10331

RANGE 9

SECTION 28

PLAN 630

REMAINDER

WILLIAMSON & ASSOCIATES

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS

3088 BARONS ROAD NANAIMO B.C. V9T 4B5

c 2020

PHONE: 250-756-7723 FAX: 250-756-7724

EMAIL: WAPS@VIBCLS.CA

FILE: 20022-1 CERT (BASE PLAN 20022)

Brian S. Henning B.C.L.S.
THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT VALID UNLESS ORIGINALLY SIGNED AND SEALED.

0 2 4 6 8 10 15 metres

DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS ARE IN METRES.

SCALE 1:250

THE SIGNATORY ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY

FOR ANY DAMAGES THAT MAY BE SUFFERED BY A THIRD

PARTY AS A RESULT OF ANY DECISIONS MADE, OR ACTIONS

TAKEN BASED ON THIS DOCUMENT.

THIS BUILDING LOCATION CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN PREPARED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROFESSIONAL REFERENCE MANUAL &

IS CERTIFIED CORRECT THIS DATE OF: MARCH 04, 2020

DUE TO THE LIMITED SCOPE OF THIS SURVEY AND THE

LIMITED SURVEY EVIDENCE AVAILABLE THIS PLAN SHOWS

ONLY THE APPROXIMATE POSITION OF IMPROVEMENTS.

BOUNDARY RESOLUTION GENERALLY BASED UPON

EVIDENCE FROM PLAN 37101

B.C. LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE OF EXISTING BUILDING LOCATION ON:

THAT PART OF SECTION 28, RANGE 9, PLAN 630, SECTION 1, NANAIMO DISTRICT SHOWN

OUTLINED IN RED ON PLAN 563-R AND LOT 1, SECTION 1, NANAIMO DISTRICT, PLAN 10331

THIS PLAN PURPORTS TO POSITION ONLY THE ACTUAL AND/OR

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT(S) SHOWN RELATIVE TO ONLY THE

BOUNDARIES SHOWN OF OR APPURTENANT TO THE ABOVE

DESCRIBED PARCEL(S).

THIS PLAN PROVIDES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION

WHATSOEVER WITH RESPECT TO THE LOCATION OF ANY OTHER

ACTUAL OR PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT(S) RELATIVE TO ANY

BOUNDARY OF OR APPURTENANT TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED

PARCEL(S).

THIS PLAN IS NOT TO BE USED TO RE-ESTABLISH BOUNDARY LINES.

THESE PARCELS (191 & 195  FOURTH STREET)  MAY BE

SUBJECT TO REGISTERED CHARGES & PERMITS:

THIS PLAN DOES NOT PURPORT TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE

WITH THE RESTRICTIONS THEREIN.

NOTES:

CIVIC ADDRESS: 195 & 191 FOURTH STREET.

LOT DIMENSIONS ARE DERIVED FROM REGISTERED PLANS.

THE TITLE FOR LOT 1, PLAN 10331 DESCRIBES IT AS LOT A,

PLAN 10331.  THE REASON IS UNKNOWN AT THIS TIME.

R E C E I V E D

D P 1 1 7 7

2020-MAR-04
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

Brian Henning 

QNXB8H

Digitally signed by Brian Henning 

QNXB8H 

DN: c=CA, cn=Brian Henning QNXB8H, 

o=BC Land Surveyor, ou=Verify ID at 

www.juricert.com/LKUP.cfm?id=QNXB8H 

Date: 2020.03.04 10:18:33 -08'00'

Rear Yard Setback 
Variance of 6.2m
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VICTORIA DRAKEFORD   LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 
236 Pine Street, Nanaimo, B.C. Canada V9R 2B6 Phone/Fax (250) 754-4335 
 

 

memo 
to:   Lainy Nowak, City of Nanaimo, Planner 
date:  March 4, 2020 
project: NSR 
re:  Landscape Plan 
cc:  Donna Hais, RW Wall 
 
Re: Planting along Chesterlea 
 
The Landscape Bylaw requires the site to have 6 trees, 1 in front of the building and 5 
along Chesterlea, with grass as a groundcover.  
 
We are proposing instead that the garden in front of the building be considered as the 
landscape contribution to the project.  The 5 trees required along Chesterlea have been 
incorporated into this design, which also provides a richer understory environment.  
We feel this garden has more ecological value and will be more easily maintained than 
trees and grass.   
 
 
The above-mentioned garden design in front of the building consists of complex layers of 
indigenous plants, that will over time create, an easily sustained microhabitat for birds 
and insects.  There are 7 shore pine and several flowering deciduous and evergreen 
shrubs, grasses, perennials and other groundcovers.  As noted in the design rationale, 
this small garden is evocative of a small ecosystem typical of the ridges surrounding Mt 
Benson. 
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STAFF DESIGN COMMENT 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP001175 – 25 Victoria Road 

 
 
Applicant / Designer:  HEROLD ENGINEERING 

Owner:  CITY OF NANAIMO 

 

SUBJECT PROPERTY AND SITE CONTEXT 

Zoning DT12 Gateway 

Location 
The subject property is located in the south end of downtown, between 
Victoria Road and Nicol Street. 

Total Area 419m2 

Official 
Community 
Plan (OCP) 

Map 1 – Future Land Use Plan – Urban Node 

Map 3 – Development Permit Area No. 9 - Commercial, Industrial, 
Institutional, Multiple Family and Mixed Commercial/Residential Development  

Neighbourhood 
Plan 

South End Neighbourhood Plan 

Map 1 – Neighbourhood Land Use – Urban Node 

Relevant 
Design 
Guidelines 

General Development Permit Area Design Guidelines 

South End Neighbourhood Plan Urban Design Guidelines 

 

The subject property is a sloping site, surrounded by commercial and residential uses in the 
downtown area. The property is zoned DT12 ‘Gateway’, and the existing building is used for 
theatre events. 
 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The applicant is proposing upgrades to the front façade (facing Victoria Road), and to the north 
side façade. The rear facade (facing Nicol Street) was improved in 2013. The south elevation is 
not visible or accessible as it is sited at a zero lot line abutting the adjacent building.  
 
Site Design 
 
The building at 25 Victoria Road was constructed in 1892 as a church, and is not on the City’s 
Heritage Register. The building is sited at approximately a zero lot line at the front, rear and 
both side lot lines.  The applicant intends to design the front façade such that there are minimal 
encroachments past the front lot line. 
 
Building Design 
 
The rear façade was improved in 2013 with brick veneer, grey fiber cement panels and 
horizontal siding with white trim. The applicant is proposing to improve the front and north side 
façade with the same materials. The red doors on the front façade are accented by a canopy 
and timber feature framing the front entry. The ‘Harbour City Theatre’ sign above the doors will 
be lit by gooseneck lighting. Two service doors on the front façade are grey to reflect their 
secondary use. The two existing metal signage boxes will be reused and relocated on the 
building at the pedestrian level. The windows on the north façade will be replaced with 
aluminum framed windows, except that two windows would be eliminated. 
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DP1175 – 25 Victoria Road   Page 2 
STAFF DESIGN COMMENT 

Staff Comments: 
 

 The design guidelines emphasize creating a rich and varied pedestrian environment. 
Consider design features that would enhance visual interest and the pedestrian 
experience along Victoria Road. 

 
Landscape Design 
 
For safety purposes a metal railing will be added to the existing retaining wall along the front 
property line (Victoria Road). The top of the retaining wall will continue to be relatively flush with 
the sidewalk. The images shown in A-301 and A-302 seem to demonstrate that the retaining 
wall will extend above the sidewalk, however it will follow the existing grade.   
 
 
PROPOSED VARIANCES 
 
There are no proposed variances. 
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94054 ) & PARCEL B ( DD 11647N)

PID: 001-667-501
ZONING: DT12
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WORK

LEVEL 0
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91' - 0"
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94' - 0"

11
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1

5
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7

EXTERIOR FINISHES LEGENDS

CULTURED BRICK VENEER WALL FINISH (RAIN-SCREEN)
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*1

HIGH GLOSS PAINT FINISH - FIBRE CEMENT PANELS c/w
EXTRODED ALUMINIUM TRIM SYSTEM (RAIN-SCREEN)
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*

2

GOOSENNECK EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*9

THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUIM FRAME, INSULATED GLAZING PANEL
WINDOW UNITS c/w ARCHITECTURAL TRIM BOARDS (TYP.)
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*

10

3

PAINTED METAL DOOR
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*11

FIBRE CEMENT - HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING (TYP.) (RAIN-SCREEN)
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*4

42" MIN. x20' LG. (APPROX.) 1-1/2" DIA. METAL PIPE GUARDRAIL INSTALL
ON EXISTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*

12

PARAPET c/w BUILT-UP FASCIA/DENTIL DETAIL
EXISTING FLAT ROOF CUT-BACK
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*

5

PRE-FINISH METAL ROOF, WOOD POST AND BEAM, CONCRETE
FOOTING CANOPY
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*

13

METAL TRANSITION FLASHING (TYP.) TO GABLE FASCIA
DENTIL/CROWN MOULDINGS EACH SIDE AS SHOWN
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*

6

EXISTING CHAIN-LINK SECURITY 'IN-FILL' PANELS14

ARCHITECTURAL (SPRUCE) BAND BOARD
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*7

EXISTING WALL MOUNTED METAL FRAMING GLAZING POST BOX
AS PER OWNER (NIC)

15

ALUMINUIM FRAME / CANVAS AWNING
COLOUR  - SEE SPEC*8

16

GABLE FASCIA BOARDS PAINT FINISH
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*

SEE SPEC* = DENOTES BOOK SPEC SECTION 05 12 25 PRE-ENG BUILDINGS

17

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SLAB (TYP)
AS PER STRUCTURAL DESIGN

BUILDING SIGNAGE, MOUNTED TO FIBRE CEMENT WALL CLADDING
FIRE RESCUE CREST AS PER OWNER (N.I.C.)
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COLOUR - SEE SPEC*11
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ON EXISTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
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PARAPET c/w BUILT-UP FASCIA/DENTIL DETAIL
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FOOTING CANOPY
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METAL TRANSITION FLASHING (TYP.) TO GABLE FASCIA
DENTIL/CROWN MOULDINGS EACH SIDE AS SHOWN
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EXISTING CHAIN-LINK SECURITY 'IN-FILL' PANELS14

ARCHITECTURAL (SPRUCE) BAND BOARD
COLOUR - SEE SPEC*7

EXISTING WALL MOUNTED METAL FRAMING GLAZING POST BOX
AS PER OWNER (NIC)

15

ALUMINUIM FRAME / CANVAS AWNING
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GABLE FASCIA BOARDS PAINT FINISH
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STAFF DESIGN COMMENT 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP001170 – 1615 Northfield Road 

 
 
Applicant / Owner:  ANAYK HOME BUILDERS LTD. 

Designer, Building and Landscape:  FINN AND ASSOCIATES DESIGN 

 

 

SUBJECT PROPERTY AND SITE CONTEXT 
 

Zoning COR1 Residential Corridor 

Location 
The subject property is located on Northfield Road, within 150m of the 
Island Highway and E&N trail. 

Total Area 1,700m2 

Official 
Community Plan 
(OCP) 

Map 1 – Future Land Use Plan – Corridor  

Map 3 – Development Permit Area No. 9 - Commercial, Industrial, 
Institutional, Multiple Family and Mixed Commercial/Residential 
Development  

Relevant Design 
Guidelines 

General Development Permit Area Design Guidelines 

 
 

The subject property is a relatively level site, and is surrounded by residential use on the south 
side of Northfield Road and commercial uses on the north side of Northfield Road. A dwelling 
currently exists on the property which will removed for the proposed development. 
 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The applicant is proposing 11 townhouse units to be located on the property. The units would be 
accessed by one driveway from Northfield Road. The COR1 zone allows for a Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) of 1.0 and an FAR of 0.9 is proposed. Each townhouse unit is three-storeys in height and 
approximately 144m2 in size.  
 
Site Design 
 
The site is designed such that a triplex and duplex townhouse building form front onto 
Northfield Road, and two sets of triplex townhouse buildings are located along the rear parcel 
line. The front door and garage door for each townhouse unit are accessed by an internal 
driveway. Two tandem parking spaces are provided for each unit, one space in the garage and 
one space in front of the garage door. 
 
Staff Comments: 
 

 The location of the required electric vehicle parking spaces and the required one 
accessible parking space is to be shown on the plans. 

 Consider finding a location within the first storey of the townhouse(s) for the storage of 
the garbage and recycling bins such that they are not stored outside. Bins stored outside 
require landscape screening on three sides. 
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Building Design 
 
Each townhouse unit is proposed to be approximately 4.5m in width and 10m in height with a 
butterfly roof. The ground floor would contain a garage, bathroom and family room with ground 
level patio. The second floor would contain the kitchen and living room with patio; and the third 
floor would contain two bedrooms. The units facing Northfield Road provide a roof structure for 
weather protection for the ground level patio and the second storey deck, and these patios and 
decks are screened from the adjacent units. Four of the units have decks from a third storey 
bedroom. The exterior façade materials are proposed to be vinyl siding, with vinyl windows and 
deck railings.  
 
Staff Comments: 
 

 For the five townhouse units facing Northfield Road consider creating a stronger 
architectural and functional relationship with Northfield Road, (i.e. enhance the front door 
presence at the street, and create a stronger pedestrian connection to the sidewalk). 

 Consider more articulation for the rear building façade, (i.e. add a weather protection 
feature for the patios of Units 6 to 11). 

 
Landscape Design 
 
The front, sides and rear yard areas are proposed to be landscaped with deciduous trees and 
shrubs. A pedestrian path is provided from the sidewalk, between the triplex and duplex 
buildings, to the interior driveway of the property. Paving stones are proposed to provide access 
from the sidewalk to the front yard patios. Note that the applicant has decided to not construct 
the concrete walls surrounding the patios, as shown in A12. 
 
Staff Comments: 
 

 Provide a fence and landscaping adjacent to the driveway along the east property line.   

 Provide more information regarding the location, materials and height for all proposed 
fencing. 

 Site lighting details will also need to be provided. 
 
 
PROPOSED VARIANCES 
 
Minimum Required Yard Setbacks 
 

The minimum required front yard setback is 3.5m. The proposed front yard setback is 3m, a 
proposed variance of 0.5m. 
 
The minimum required side yard setback is 3m. The side yard setback along the east and west 
property lines is 1.5m, a proposed variance of 1.5m each. 
 
The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5m. The proposed rear yard setback is 6m, a 
proposed variance of 1.5m. 
 

Minimum Landscape Treatment Level 2d 
 
The Zoning Bylaw requires a minimum landscape buffer width of 1.8 m along the side property 
lines, and a landscape buffer width of 1.5m is proposed along the west side property line and a 
portion of the east side property line, thus a variance of 0.3m is proposed. No landscape buffer 
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is proposed along the driveway portion of the east property line, thus a variance of 1.8m is 
proposed for this portion. 
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North Elevation 
(Northfield Road) 

41



R E C E I V E D

D P 1 1 7 0

2019-NOV-15
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

42



NORTHFIELD

RESIDENCES
1615 Northfield Road    •    Nanaimo, BC    •    Canada

R E C E I V E D

D P 1 1 7 0

2019-NOV-15
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

43



R E C E I V E D

D P 1 1 7 0

2020-FEB-18
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

South Elevation South Elevation (no landscaping) 

44



R E C E I V E D

D P 1 1 7 0

2019-NOV-15
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

45



NORTHFIELD

RESIDENCES
1615 Northfield Road    •    Nanaimo, BC    •    Canada

R E C E I V E D

D P 1 1 7 0

2019-NOV-15
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

46



NORTHFIELD

RESIDENCES
1615 Northfield Road    •    Nanaimo, BC    •    Canada

R E C E I V E D

D P 1 1 7 0

2019-NOV-15
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

47



NORTHFIELD

RESIDENCES
1615 Northfield Road    •    Nanaimo, BC    •    Canada

R E C E I V E D

D P 1 1 7 0

2019-NOV-15
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

48



NORTHFIELD

RESIDENCES
1615 Northfield Road    •    Nanaimo, BC    •    Canada

R E C E I V E D

D P 1 1 7 0

2019-NOV-15
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

49



 available:

 Tier 2 FAR1.5

R E C E I V E D

50



NORTHFIELD RD

H
IG

H
L
A

N
D

B
LV

D

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

 A
V

E

IS
L
A

N
D

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y
 N

P
E

T
E

R
S

E
N

 P
L

MALLARD DR

AERIAL PHOTO

Document Path: V:\Source Data\Departmental Data\EngPubWks\GIS\Projects\TEMPLATES\LOCATION_PLAN\Maps\DP001170_AP.mxd

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DP001170¯

1
6
1
5

Legend

SUBJECT PROPERTY 51


	Agenda
	4.a Development Permit Application No. DP1177 - 191/195 Fourth Street
	4.a Development Permit Application No. DP1177 - 191/195 Fourth Street
	4.b Development Permit Application No. DP1175 - 25 Victoria Road - Harbour City Theatre
	4.b Development Permit Application No. DP1175 - 25 Victoria Road - Harbour City Theatre
	4.c Development Permit Application No. DP1170 - 1615 Northfield Road
	4.c Development Permit Application No. DP1170 - 1615 Northfield Road

